O

a O/O_"THE’ACO:I_VIIVIISSIONER (APPEALS), CENTRAL TAX,
TR I, .~ 7"Floor, GST Building,

Y ST Near Polytechnic,

- "Ambavadi; Ahmedabad-3 80015

T 07926305065 AT e : 079 - 26305136

MRS Tw LI ERT
”
5 wee g : File No : V2(ST)/149&172/Ahd-/2017-18 6 V
Stay Appl.No. NA/2017-18 _ 5 &7 z

g s amsw wen Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-001-APP-467-468-2017-18
feitw Date : 27-03-2018 o &v o @@ Date of Issue ' :
AV 2

A FAT diaR_ amge (@) §RT IR
Passed by Shri. Uma Shanker, Commissioner (Appeals)

T Avrising out of Order-in-Original No. CGST-VI/REF-41/MCL-KSIPL/17-18 faite: 30/10/2017 ,
: CGST-VI/REF-49/MCL-JPCPL/17-18 f&ite: 29/1 1/2017issued by Assistant Commissioner,
Central Tax, Ahmedabad-South

g ardiverat @7 = v war Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent
MCL-KSIPL(JV) & MCL-JPCPL(JV)
Ahmedabad

aﬂémﬁﬁwmmﬁmﬂwm%ﬁﬁmmﬁmamﬁm:ﬁmwwqmﬁ
arfier 27 QeI STRET TG B el & ‘ ,

Any person a aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

RE ERHR B GTIET STAET :
Revision application to Government of India :

(1) ﬁuwwaﬁﬁaﬁ,1994aﬁ-mmﬁ%mmmah%mifﬁt@aﬁmzﬁw—mzﬁumqﬁm
: 110001 B @I W AT |

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit
Ministry of Fingnce, Department of Revenue, 4% Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(ii) aﬁwaﬁaﬁ%wﬁﬁmﬁﬁaﬁm@ﬁ%wmmmﬁﬁmm HUGTTR ¥
ﬂm%ﬁwémgqmﬁﬁ,m%mmwﬁﬁw%wﬁﬁm%mﬁﬁmﬁmaﬁ
2R g8 Bl '

(i) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to
another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of
on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country

or territory outside India.

@) aﬁwmw%ﬁﬂw%w(ﬁamwﬁ)ﬁmﬁﬁmwwﬁl




(@)

2

INd & TR B o a1 wew # it oa w® w1 we & R § S gee ee Are ) S

o B Rec & A1l 4 9 9Ra & q1e7 5 g 1 iy # fraffyg 2 _

(b)

Q)

(d)

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported
to any country or territory outside India.

uﬁwmw%ﬁﬁmm%w(ﬁwmwaﬁ)ﬁaﬁmwwﬁl

In.case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

S SETE B SR YoP D YN B Rg o 991 dfee A o 7 ¥ o A e o 59 O gd
e & qailde  ga, il @ ERT UIRG 4 9T WR AT 9 ¥ fac ffaw (§.2) 1998 oRT 100 BRI

frgem fpy g &)

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. '

Hg SR Yo (31dien) FrEmEen, 2001 @ w9 @ siwria fifafie yus e gu-s # < ufal #,
URE e % uid ey UfT fiFfe @ 99 A9 @ ¥R -y vd andier anewr & << uferdt @ Wy
SRt Se T ST =Ry | Su Wy Wi 8. &1 Y & ofid uRT 35— # fuiRa ® & mam
% AT B A1 CRIR—6 AT $I Uiy WY BFT =1fde |

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is. communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the OlO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

RIS emdes & Wi S8l Here A U o w9 1 SEd $9 8 @ W9 200/~ BN A Bl Sy
3R GET %ol YhH TP ARG W SIIGT 81 <Y 1000/~ B B I Bl oY |

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac.

T o, BT SeAIET Yed UG AT el <Iideeer & ufy ardfier—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal. |

(1)

@)

(@)

BT BTG YD SAMATTIH, 1944 Y N7 3541 /35-3 B Siqua—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-
SaRiferaT gRess 2 (1) & ¥ 9aIY SIgAR & aremar 3 ardie, ardiel @ Aol ¥ A e, Y

ST Yob §d Ay iiellg =aramfereser (Rree) @ ulRem i Qifdes, sewemame ¥ ali—20,
d<d gRUCH FHHQvS, FEmll TR, AEHAIEIG—380016 - '

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380 016. in case of
appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(j) (a) above.

O




G

F.No.V2(ST)149/Ahd-1/2017-18
F.No.V2(ST)172/Ahd-1/2017-18 -
b) That they were asked to submit the documents and explanatlons in the

hearing itself without giving sufficient time;

) That the documents have been demanded which have no relevance to
the case; |

d) That the allegation that the service recipient i.e. BCCL and RRVPNL
have paid to them 100% service tax is completely wrong and they
have paid only 50% as per the Notification No. 30/2012-ST;

e) That the allegation that they are a “body corporate” and hence refund
is wrongly filed is based on completely baseless and various evidences
given by them to establish that they are a non-body corporate have
been ignored. In fact they are formed as an Association of Person;

f) That the requirement of submitting tax paid challans of BCCL and
RRVPNL to prove that it has deposited the 50% portion of its liability is
not as per law however they have got one certificate cum Declaration
from the BCCL and a letter dtd. 26.04.2017 received from RRVPNL to
prove that they have paid the tax;

g) That they could not submit the original copy of agreement between
MCL & KSIPL as it was lying with the principal so they submitted self-
certified copy of the agreement and non-production of documents due
to some reason cannot be a cause of rejection;

h) Allegation that amount of mobilization advance should not be added in
refund claim is wrong as that amount has been received: against
service portion only;

i) That they have fulfilled all the conditions pfescribed under Rule 5B and
the Notification No. 12/2014 CE (NT);

4, The personal hearing in the case was held on 31.01.2018 in which Shri

- Nitesh Jain, Chartered Accountant appeared on behalf of the appellants. He

reiterated the grounds of appeal and submitted copy of certificate of
payment and earlier OIO in which their refund claim for an earlier period was
sanctioned.

5. I have carefully perused the documents pertaining to the case and
submitted by the appellants along with the appeal. I have considered the
arguments made by the appellants in their appeal memorandum as well as

oral submissions. | .
6.  The issue to be decided whether the appellants are entitled for refund

of unutilized cenvat credit.
7 For the ease, I first take the first case involving refund amoun




F.No.V2(ST)149/Ahd-1/2017-18
F.No.V2(ST)172/Ahd-1/2017-18

received only 50% of the service tax @ 3% amounting to Rs. 1,03,72,282/-
from the service recipient as compared to the total service tax burden of Rs.
2,07,44,565/- borne by them. The adjudicating authority noted that in -
support of their claim, the appellants had not submitted the called for
documents clearly legible copies of four R.A. bills, copies of documents
related to re-imbursement of service tax by the service recipient, copies of
service tax challans and original copy of agreement dated 18.08.2015 signed
between MCL & KSIPL. On careful consideration of all these reasons for
rejection of the refund claim, I find that basically it is a matter of verification
of the calculations submitted by the appellants and their status. On being
asked to substantiate their claim, the appellants submitted a copy of a
certificate dtd. 12.10.2017 from the BCCL showing details of service tax

payment and a copy of which is given herein below.

i N BIIARAT COKING COAL ) TR
A (A Subsidiary of ¢y st LIMITED
""s’ -Pay Office, "’Q-lzi/ -’l”lflahumiled)
2anns, r y yvla Bha
— 14 wan
‘ovla Nagar, Dhanbad-ga6 oos
RefNo.BTCCL/Pay/2017/ ~

Dl 1271072017

TO WHOM 1T MAY coNciERN
Furnished hereunder the details of Servi
" nerviee tax challuns paid against the Hability for
the pcrmd Oct*2016 to Miureh’2017 iy respeet of M/s ML -‘KZII;:[a(gll\l";&l the '"‘l"'“'y o

. H N
['Party Name Grass TServive snd KRE ™ Challan ™ | Chalian i
o Amuum__ Tax Nao. L;uh,' l
MEL-KSIPL (VY | 18181936 | 400346 | 176557 1652 Vooo: | 3o !
MUT-KSIPL (V) | 175862104 1 4780717 | 170740 ] 170710 | 16665 oy |
,x\l(_'l.-K'?'lPli(.erv) L 5717086 |7 issais | sssUl sssi [onces | ai0aneg f
MOLACSIPL (V) | 135500271 [ 3683502 { 1318547 “13i344 | osuse | oamvi7 |

This certificate is being issued vn request ol M/s MCL-KSIPL. (JV) vide their fetter

el NO.ML(PYRES L40/CLT/1 7187026 dtd. 287097201 7.
l!O[)(lfM

BCCL., Kayla Bhawan.

iV DIl
o &
o
(%) *

O,
(S
* AAMEDRS

I find that the copy of certificate issued by BCCL, Koyla Bhawan has been
issued bearing F.No. BCCL/Pay/2017 dtd. 12.10.2017 in which the payment
R

of service tax has been certified by them. I also find that th

authority has not disputed its authenticity and in absence o

an evidence in support of the contention made by the appell




O

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

! .._...'3_...._

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in.the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of
the Tribunal is situated. : '

aﬁwmﬁwﬁﬁa@mﬁﬁmwﬁmﬁm%aﬁwﬁmwaﬂw%ﬁmmmww@ﬁ
aﬁﬁmwaﬁvwawa%ﬁﬁgqﬁﬁmu@rmﬁaﬁzﬁmwﬁuﬁ G it
TR Y TP ST A D WRER Bl B ARG fpar Sl € |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

meﬁwawﬁmﬁw—mmmmmwmm
qamumﬁaﬁrﬁvmuﬁamﬁa%mﬁﬁmﬁwuﬁqqﬁe.soWWWW
fese o BT TR :

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-l item
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

mewwwmawﬁmﬂ(mﬁ)ﬁw, 1982 ¥ ffed &1

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

WW,WWW@WWWW(W),%%W%Wﬁ
e H#iaT (Demand) T4 &8 (Penalty) BT 10% qd STAT A FEET ¥ | grelif, iRaH qd ST 10
FUE TAT 2 1(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994)

Fead 3cUIE ][ 3T daT % & 39T, Qferer grem " ST HieT"(Duty Demanded) -
(i) (Section) @3 11D & ded orerRa ufey;
(i) orrarere dwde hisc A AR
(iii) e Fae gt ¥ 599 6 % dga oI T,

o> arg i R archr o et v B g A, arfer e B 3 Fore o o e R L

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a
mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D; '
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; :
(iiy ~ amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

wwﬁr#qﬁaﬂaqﬁm%m&waﬁayﬁm:ﬁmmmﬁanﬁmmaﬁé

10%simwaﬁtaﬁmmﬁaﬁaﬁaam$10%sgmamqt£rmm%l

10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
penalty alone is in dispute.” ‘

“f"’}%
& Ie Pty ,;

&

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribun




F.N0.V2(ST)149/Ahd-1/2017-18
F.No.V2(ST)172/Ahd-1/2017-18

ORDER IN APPEAL
M/s MCL-KSIPL(JV) and M/s MCL-JPCPL(JV) both situated at 70-Ship ;

Building, 7™ Floor, C.G.Road, Near Municipal Market, Navrangpura, .
Ahmedabad (henceforth, “appellants”) have filed the appeals against the
Order-in-Original ~ No.  CGST-VI/REF-41/MCL-KSIPL/2017-18  dated
31.10.2017 and CGST-VI/REF-49/MCL-JCPL/2017-18 dated _29‘.1'1.2017
(henceforth, “impugned orders”) passed by the Assistant Commissioner,

CGST, Division-VI (Vastrapur), Ahmedabad (henceforth, “adjudicating

authority”). Since these two appeals are related to identical issues, I take

them up together for passing a common order.

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellants submitted
refund claim of Rs. 1,00,26,537/- for unutilized cenvat credit in terms of
Notification No. 12/2014 on 09.06.2017 and the other refund claim of Rs.
39,05,547/- for unutilized cenvat credit on 04.07.2017 along with some
documents. The service in which the appellants were engaged is covered
~under Notification No. 30/2012 (ST) issued for percentage of service tax O
- required to be paid by the service provider and recipient. As per this
notification, in works contract services, the recipient is required to pay 50%
of the service tax if their status is of corporate body and the balance 50% is
to be paid by the service provider. The appellants claimed their status to be
of non-corporate and as per the notification no. 30/2012, they are required
/to pay 50% service Ex and the balance 50% was required to be paid by the
service recipient i.e. viz. M/s Bharat Coking Ltd. (BCL for brevity) in the first
case and by Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Ltd. (for brevity -
“RRVPNL") in the second case. It was noted that the full amount of service
tax had been recovered from the service recipient. Since the service .O
recipient has fully discharged his service tax liability, there was no question
of filing of refund under Notification No. 12/2012 by the appellants. Since
the service recipient has already paid his full service tax liability, there was
no question of payment of service tax again under reverse charge
mechanism under the Notification No. 30/2012. In view of this, show cause
notice dtd. 06.09.2017 and 27.09.2017 were issued to the appellants for
rejection of service tax refund claim of Rs. 1,00,26,537/- and of Rs.
39,05,547/- respectively. The adjudicating authority, vide the impugned
orders, rejected both the refund claims.

3. Being aggrieved by the impugned orders of rejecting the refund claims
of accumulated cenvat credit of Rs. 1,00,26,537/- and Rs. 39,05,547/-, the

appellants have filed these appeals on the following grounds: ﬁaf}cﬁrf 65}
,“‘ ~ %, "2,
a) That the show cause notice is issued on vague and unsubs /ﬂtlated.‘.‘» ”ﬁ
grounds. They had not been asked to submit any document %d;ﬁurm@g;; %@%

three months and that in the notice, no-where they were asked Yo i <3

reason why their refund should not be rejected;




F.No.V2(ST)149/Ahd-1/2017-18
F.No.V2(ST)172/Ahd-1/2017-18
8. A copy of OIO dtd. 21.12.2016 passed for sanctioning the refund claim

for earher period has also been submitted by the appellants and on perusal
of |t I find that in para 9 of the said OIO, it is admitted that the appellants
are a non body corporate and they have to charge 50% of the service tax. I
find that no documents to the effect that this order has been challenged, has
been produced. I therefore agree with the contention raised by the
appellants that they are a non-body corporate and are required to pay 50%
of the service tax and they have been 'granted refund earlier also. The
appellants have also submitted a copy of the work order dtd. 16/17.07.2015
issued by the BCCL and on perusal, I find that the condition no. 14 of the
work order clearly stipulates that the contractor shall be liable and pay all
Indian taxes, duties levies.

9. pr I take up the second case involving refund amount of Rs.
39,05,547/-. 1 find that there are rhany reasons given in the impugned order
because of which the refund claim has been rejected. One of them is that
the adjudicating authority has held that the service provided by the
appellants are not covered under works contract. service as they had two
| separate agreements with the service recipient. In para 31 of the impugned
order, it has been discussed that the appellants were awarded a contract for
execution of a project for the contract price of Rs. 95,67,93,378.83 inclusive
of all taxes, duties and other applicable charges. Further it has been
discussed in para 32 of the impugned order that the said contract was
divided into two parts viz. supply pért and service part for Rs.
71,69,51,654.83 énd Rs. 23,98,41,724.00 respectively. Accordingly it has
been héld in the para 37 that the service part contract of the said project is
covered under definition of work contract. I find that the contract is covered
under works contract service and is eligible for benefit of refund of -
accumulated cenvat credit.
10. Further I find that the other reason for rejection of the refund claim is -
that it has been held that the aggregate price of the contract is inclusive of
all taxes, duties and other applicable charges as is evident from the letter of
acceptance dtd. 22.01.2016 issued by the service recipient and full of
payment of service tax had been made by the service recipient. The
adjudicating authority has found and held that the appellants recovered full "
service tax (even more) from the service recipient. On being asked to -
substantiate their claim, the appellants submitted,'c;r_:eq y of a letter dtd.
26.04.2017 from the RRVPNL showmg detail

which is given herein below.




F.No.V2(ST)149/Ahd-1/2017-18
F.No.V2(ST)172/Ahd-1/2017-18

Fa

RM;}S’FHAN RA,

I & VIOV GT PRAS ARAN NIGAM LIMITED
‘[ Corprate la:x: ‘;1“' n!lbj(-.uhnu;;d
it JCINY: LA UK UHISUC 0485
i Qe hmman,Jyees g, e Sy

OFFICB OF T13p gg ACCOUNTS OFFICER (CTC)

VidyuBlawsgy, 5, ; : . gl
vl e math, Jyas Nagar, Jaipur- 102043, A
Tel. No.14 12740643 Webaite: s rvpanin
£ Eamail sz_so_cpeirvprod.in
Ko, Rvrar. AOICPCTTN ICBAG(TWD, T
34, Montecerin-JPCPL{IV} A% ‘_;‘\\'3«"
S -
Sub.;- Puyment of your Bilt (5}, vader TN No.'k/m,mﬁ 02 {lotIty
Dess Sis,
W forwarded berowith chequeDrag No, eslnat you bill
11 noted below overear, duiedRs. } wgaitat you bi
I, lEm No. & Daie ' Aozl of | Aount —BF | Nt Amecat | Parionie of
Ne. Bil(RS) Dedurginne Maid (Re) | duductiuns (H.)
tade (s
' {eg14a Wiz Adv @ 315%,
) IT7ET | "RIAD agains! Werk
Lo t&gaT_
, ’ L | RADBOIG0T . atomps [ TWED ] w Mﬁ&!‘%}g%-
; ‘ CONTRACT TAX
I ' Y5 T L Geas ﬁ;ﬁ se! ’
' Ril] . Coas .-
l 1838305 | Bondow fox |
! 00 —_FKIDMB
i 301378 Mz Adv @15%
l L TR npans Nork
: Comaistion
. , 6535850 BE3GHE | aze2621 | RMAD agsrict MISC
| o | RADADIG201T 24013 WORK
* CONTRACT TAX ™'F
| . (VCTS :
{ —EE Lab Cem@i® ]
£50406 Sanica Tax
| | o ]

Kindly send us your stamped neceips femedately for our reference nnd rocond.
Yisurs faithiully

Eacle Sr. Acenun zer {CPC)

a-»

- infarmati pecassary astion:-
C"’:‘fm‘ard:d to the fullowing for favour ufmfnunﬁlm:;’ ;nLd' e alA0
L Supecintending Enginesr (Contract-J1) KRV -

3 The Avcaunts Officer ( ) U
Sr. Accounts Offtcer (CRC)

s

I find that the copy of a letter dtd. 26.04.2017 from the RRVPNL has been
issued bearing F.No. RVPN/Sr.AO/CPC/TN ICB-02(kfw)/D dtd. 26.04.2017 in
which the deduction of service tax has been certified by them. It is sufficient
to substantiate the appellants’ claim that they had borne the service tax
lability of 50%. I also find that the adjudicating authority has not disputed
its authenticity and in absence of which, I find it an evidence in support of

the contention made by the appellants,

11. Now I take up the issue of mobilization advance which, as per the
impugned order, should not have been added in refund claim. I have
carefully gone through the contention made by the appellants in their
defence and they have argued that the mobilization advance was to'wards
service portion. They have submitted a copy of letter F. No.
RRVPN/Sr.A.0./CPC/D in which it is mentioned that the payment has -,-’




' F.No.V2(ST)149/Ahd-1/2017-18
’ f F.No.V2(ST)172/Ahd-1/2017-18 -
o, 12. In view of the documents in their support, I find that the impugned

orders are required to be set aside and accordingly I allow the appeals.
13. The appeals are disposed off accordingly.
STdterehall GIXT of sl ST Srdiell st M9eRT SURIE aiieh & AT SIrar g |

BT
(SHT A=)
T F AIH (AT

TR

arefteren  (3rdied) ,
FAT HL, AGHIIETS
- By R.P.A.D.
To: . |
M/s MCL-KSIPL(JV), ™) fer~FoePL (IV),
70-Ship Building,
7" Floor, C.G.Road,
Near Municipal Market,
Navrangpura,
Ahmedabad

o

Co to:-

(1) The Chief Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad Zone,

(2) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad (South),

(3) The Dy./Astt. Commissioner, CGST, Div.-VI, A’bad (South),

(4) The Dy./Astt. Commissioner(Systems),CGST, A'bad (South),
)  Guard File,

O (6) P.A.File.

e

N\
we®

Vigqy3d

Le3te

o) o
Ly




-

@




